
ORDINANCE No. 188644 

* Increase a grant agreement with the YWCA of Greater Portland in the amount of $30,000 to 
allow the YWCA to become a host agency for an Encore Fellow position at Gateway Center for 
Domestic Violence Services (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32000375) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds : 

1. Pursuant to an invitation to Submit a Request for Grant circulated publicly on or about 
April 15, 2010, City sought to provide grants to fund domestic violence victim-centered 
and culturally specific navigator/ advocacy services on site at the Gateway Center for 
Domestic Violence Services ("the Center'), located at 10305 E. Burnside Street, in 
Portland, Oregon. 

2. Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 183 792, previously authorized a grant 
agreement with the YWCA of Greater Portland (Grantee), after Grantee was selected for 
a grant award based on its response to the invitation. 

3. The resulting Grant Agreement No. 32000375 was executed on or about June 1, 2010. 
The effective date of the Grant Agreement was June 1, 2010 to May 31, 2013. 

4. In 2013 , the Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 185321 , amended the 
original agreement and extended its term to June 30, 2014 (amendment #1). 

5. In 2014, the Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 186682, amended the 
original agreement and extended its term to June 30, 2015 (amendment #2). 

6. In 2015, the Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 187330, amended the 
original agreement and extended its term to June 30, 2017 (amendment #3). 

7. In 2015, the Portland City Council amended the original agreement again to include 
eviction prevention funding to address the housing state of emergency (amendment #4) . 

8. In 2016, the Portland City Council again amended the original agreement to include 
additional eviction prevention funding to address the housing state of emergency 
( amendment #5). 

9. In 2017, the Portland City Council amended the original agreement to extend its term to 
2019. 

10. The Gateway Center Advisory Council has set a priority of determining how to better 
serve elderly and disabled individuals at the time they seek court protections (restraining 
orders). However, space and staff limitations inhibit the Center' s current ability to 
provide services to those populations and simultaneously study their needs for additional 
services. 



188644 

11. Locally, a program run though Social Venture Partners Portland, known as the "Encore 
Fellows Program", matches talented and accomplished retirees with social justice 
organizations in order to improve their service capacity. Encore Fellows provide 1000 
hours of service for a $25,000 stipend. 

12. The YWCA is able to host an Encore Fellow that will be placed at the Gateway 
Center to provide restraining order assistance to the elderly and disabled person seeking 
such orders at the Gateway Center. The Encore Fellow will also study additional services 
needs for the population and produce a report for policy-makers' consideration. The 
YWCA can provide host services for $5,000 total. 

13. In 2017, the Gateway Center had a $27,000 carry-over that was ear-marked to support 
an elder abuse expansion pilot program. $30,000 in the FY 2017-18 budget is expected to 
be needed and available to fund the pilot program. Thus, $3 ,000 is needed to close the 
gap on what is available and what the pilot program will cost 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Commissioner in Charge is authorized to sign the grant amendment with the 
YWCA in substantial conformance with the one attached as Exhibit A and approved 
as to form by the City Attorney, which will allow the Gateway Center to retain an 
Encore Fellow. 

b. $27,000 of the grant funding for the Encore Fellow host services will be from one-
time carry over money, supplemented by $3 ,000 from the Gateway Center's ongoing 
budget, for a total of $30,000.00 dispersed to fund the services. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily 
delay the City's ability to perform the activities authorized by the contract; therefore, this 
ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by council. 

Passed by the Council: 
OCT 11 2017 

Commissioner Dan Saltzman 
Prepared by: Martha Strawn Morris 
Date Prepared: 9/28/17 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By k~'-1~ 
_/ · . Deputy 



V /,1_ 

1111 
Agenda No. 1 8 8 f! Li 4 

ORDINANCE NO. - o - -
Title 

* Increase a grant agreement with the YWCA of Greater Portland in the amount of $30,000 to 
/ allow the YWCA to become a host agency for an Encore Fellow position at Gateway Center for 

Domestic Violence Services (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32000375) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED __ O_CT_ -0_3_2_01_7_ 
Dan Saltzman 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mayor-Finance and Administration -
Wheeler 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works 

Position 4/Safet - Eudal 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Commissioner Saltzman 
Bureau Head: Commissioner 
Saltzman 

Prepared by: Amanda Lee 
Date Pre ared: October 2, 2017 
Impact Statement 

v' Completed ./ Amends Budget 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No,/ 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

· City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, 
franchise, comp plan, charter 

Council Meeting Date:October 11 , 
2017 

AGENDA 

By: 

ACTION TAKEN: 

TIME CERTAIN Jg] \ ~, Pf oci o.mct.i ion 
Start time: '2 1'<:\ \\"1UtQ~t ~f O.,t\i' 
Total amount of time needed: --20_ 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT 0 

REGULAR 0 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

Mary Hull Caballero 
itor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz ..J 
2. Fish 2. Fish v 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman .J 
4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly 

Wheeler Wheeler ./ 

NAYS 

-


