187470
AMENDMENT No. 4
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 32000375

This Amendment No. 4 to the Grant Agreement 32000375 between the City of Portland (“City”
or “Grantor”) and the YWCA of Greater Portland, a non-profit corporation (“YWCA” or

“Grantee”), is effective as of , 2015.
RECITALS:
A. Pursuant to an invitation to Submit a Request for Grant circulated publicly on or about

April 15, 2010, City sought to provide grants to fund domestic violence victim-centered
and culturally specific navigator/ advocacy services on site at the Gateway Center for
Domestic Violence Services (“the Center’), located at 10305 E. Burnside Street, in

Portland, Oregon.

B. Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 183792, authorized a grant agreement
with Grantee after Grantee was selected for grant award based on its response to th

invitation.

C. The resulting Grant Agreement No. 32000375 was executed on or about June 1, 2010.
The effective date of the Grant Agreement was June 1, 2010 to May 31, 2013.

. In 2013, the Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 185321, amended the
original agreement and extended its term to June 30, 2014.

E. © In 2014, the Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 186682, amended the
original agreement and extended its term to June 30, 2015.

E. In 2015, the Portland City Council, through City Ordinance No. 187330, amended the
original agreement and extended its term to June 30, 2017.

G. In addition to navigator/ advocacy services, the Y WCA successfully manages a housing
intervention program at the Gateway Center. Through a variety of funding sources, the

YWCA housing specialists successfully find housing placements and prevent
homelessness for hundreds of domestic violence survivors. The YWCA’s current funding

for eviction prevention (i.e. does not require a new placement) is extremely limited and
has already been exhausted for the fiscal year. The YWCA is willing to administer
additional eviction prevention funding using current staff resources and without any

additional administrative costs.

H. In the City’s Fall budget process, a one-time allocation of $60,000 was reprogrammed
expressly for eviction prevention for survivors of domestic violence.

Amendment No. 4 to Grant Agreement No. 32000375

Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services (Navigator/Advocacy Services) Page1of3 -



187 470

L Due to the current Housing State of Emergency, the need for eviction prevention funding
1s extremely urgent.

Therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

L. The Recitals above are true and correct and are part of this Amendment No. 4.
2. ' The total grant funds shall be increased by $60,000 (“Additional Funds™).

3. The additional funds will be used for eviction prevention and other immediate housing
needs to prevent homelessness for domestic violence survivors.

4, Between 42 and 50 households will be served with the funds.

%, The YWCA will administer the additional funds according to the program’s current
operation standards and priorities.

6. The YWCA will establish a data collection system to monitor the distribution of the
additional funding, and will provide a quarterly report that includes total number of
households served, the amount spent on each household, and 3 and 6 months outcomes
for those households until the money is exhausted and all outcomes have been reported.

7 Except as modified in Amendment No. 1, No. 2, No. 3, and this Amendment No. 4, the
terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

The Parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 to Grant Agreement 32000375 duplicate on the
day and year written, and the corporate signature of Grantee being by authority of the Board of

Directors of the executing corporation.

Dated this day of , 2015.
City of Portland YWCA of Greater Portland
Grantor Grantee
%m%;/\
Commissioner of Public Aﬁai)s Susan Stoltenberg
Dan Saltzman \ Executive Director
Date \\| l“! S Date

Amendment No. 4 to Grant Agreement No. 32000375

Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services (Navigator/Advocacy Services) Page 2 of 3



187 470

APPROVED AS TO FORM

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Y Qg&

City Attomey <2~ 1 1
CITY ATTORNEY

Amendment No. 4 to Grant Agreement No. 32000375
Gateway Center for Domestic Violence Services (Navigator/Advocacy Services) Page 3 of 3



